SUPERSEDED IN PART BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO 

REGULATION 18530
October 13, 1994

Marguerite P. Battersby

City Attorney

Brunick, Alvarez & Battersby

1839 Commercenter West

P.O. Box 6425

San Bernardino, CA  92412

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑94‑303

Dear Ms. Battersby:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") regulating publicly funded mass mailings.  Since your advice request is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  

Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS

1.  May a city newsletter that is paid for with a combination of public funds and advertising revenue include advertising from candidates expressly advocating the candidate's election to office?

2.  May a city newsletter that is paid for with a combination of public funds and advertising revenue include advertising from incumbent officeholders expressly advocating the officeholder's election to office?

CONCLUSIONS

The city newsletter paid for with public funds may not sell advertising space to incumbents or candidates expressly advocating the candidate's election to city office.  

Moreover, the newsletter may not sell any advertisements that feature an elected officeholder affiliated with the city.  This would be the case whether the advertisement expressly advocated the incumbents election or not.

FACTS

According to the facts provided in your letter and by City Manager Sam Racadio in our telephone conversation of October 13, 1994, the City of Highland formerly published a city newsletter called the Viewpoint with city funds and resources.  Approximately one year ago, the city contracted with the Highland Chamber of Commerce to have the chamber actually produce the Viewpoint, in addition to performing other promotional duties for the city.  

You stated that the city pays for the costs of distribution and contributes toward other costs of production.  The chamber of commerce controls the content of the newsletter, consistent with the requirements of the contract between the city and the chamber of commerce.  The chamber of commerce also sells advertising in the Viewpoint at a nominal price, the revenue from which is used to cover the remaining costs of the newsletter and as additional funds of the chamber of commerce.

Recently, candidates for city office and incumbent officeholders have sought to purchase advertising space in the newsletter to expressly advocate their candidacies.  You have become concerned that such advertising included in a city newsletter could violate certain provisions of the Act.

ANALYSIS

Section 89001

Section 89001 prohibits the use of public funds for certain mailings which include the name or other reference to an incumbent elected officer.  Regulation 18901(a) interprets Section 89001 to prohibit any mailing if all of the following apply: 

(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);

Regulation 18901(a).

Your facts indicate that the newsletter will be delivered to recipients at the recipient's residence, place of employment, business, or post office box; more than 200 will be sent in a calendar month; and that the advertisements in the newsletter will feature incumbent city officeholders.  Moreover, public funds will be used for the distribution of the newsletter and will be contributed toward the production of the newsletter.  Thus, the newsletter will be a prohibited mass mailing under Section 89001.

Section 85300

Section 85300 prohibits the use of public funds for the purpose of seeking office.  We have interpreted this section to prohibit the spending of public moneys to advocate or promote a candidate's election to public office.  (Gatling Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑048.)  

You stated in your letter that candidates and incumbents have asked to purchase advertising space for the purpose of advocating the candidates' election to city office.  The express intent of Section 85300 is that candidates for office should not be assisted in their elections with public funds.  The newsletter is a publicly funded mailing and will reach a large portion of the voting public.  By including advertising that expressly advocates the election of candidates, the newsletter will violate Section 85300.  This prohibition would apply to the inclusion of advertisements for incumbents and challengers alike.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division

